Interest on pension scheme liabilities 17,000 17,000

Total operating charge 153,000 147,000

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2017

40

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

15. Pension liabilities (continued)

The total current service cost of £138,000 (2016: £130,000) is included within staff costs. The total contributions

expected to be made to the scheme by the Northern Ireland Fishery Harbour Authority in the year to 31 March

2018 are £75,000.

Actuarial gains and losses

The cumulative amount of actuarial gains recognised in the statement of changes in taxpayers’ equity is £355,000.

Sensitivity analysis

IAS19R requires the disclosure of the sensitivity of the results to the methods and assumptions used.

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below.

On materiality grounds the sensitivity of unfunded benefits has not been included.

Changes in assumptions at year ended 31 March 2017

Approximate

% increase to

 employer

liability

Approximate

monetary

amount

 (£’000)

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 1.7% 84

1 year decrease in member life expectancy 3.0% 145

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0.5% 24

0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 1.2% 60

Amounts for current and previous four years:

 2017 2016 2015 2014
2013

(restated)

 £ £ £ £ £

Fair value of scheme assets 4,147,000 3,477,000 3,367,000 2,968,000 2,704,000

Present value of defined benefit

obligation
(4,910,000) (3,955,000) (3,951,000) (3,446,000) (3,388,000)

Deficit (763,000) (478,000) (584,000) (478,000) (684,000)

Experience gains/(losses) on assets 553,000  (12,000) 261,000 130,000 287,000

Experience gains/ (losses) on liabilities (773,000) 172,000 (323,000) 141,000 (307,000)

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2017

41

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

16. Government grants

  £

At 1 April 2015  15,559,638

Grant received and receivable  777,518

Amortised during the year  (905,851)

At 31 March 2016  15,431,305

Grant received and receivable  7,322

Amortised during the year  (780,901)

At 31 March 2017  14,657,726

The grants were provided to the Authority for the purpose of its expenditure on its property, plant and

equipment. The current portion of the government grants is £765,697 (2016: £888,910) and the non-current

portion is £13,892,029  (2016:  £14,542,395).

17. Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax

assets and current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

 2017 2016

  £ £

Deferred income tax assets to be recovered after more than 12 months (152,600) (95,600)

Deferred income tax assets to be recovered within 12 months (172,988) (151,904)

  (325,588) (247,504)

Deferred income tax liabilities to be recovered after more than 12 months 2,740,364 2,759,955

Deferred income tax liabilities to be recovered within 12 months 172,988 151,904

  2,913,352 2,911,859

Deferred income tax liabilities - net 2,587,764 2,664,355

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2017

42

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

17. Deferred income tax (continued)

The gross movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:

 £

At 1 April 2015 2,338,826

Credited to the net expenditure account (233,236)

Charged directly to the statement of changes in taxpayers’ equity 558,765

At 31 March 2016 2,664,355

Credited to the net expenditure account (196,789)

Charged directly to the statement of changes in taxpayers’ equity 120,198

At 31 March 2017 2,587,764

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

Valuation of

property,

plant &

equipment

Tax losses

Pension

provision

Total

 £ £ £   £

At 1 April 2015 2,607,530 (151,904) (116,800) 2,338,826

Credited/(charged) to the net

expenditure account
(222,436)  (10,800) (233,236)

Credited/(charged) directly to the

statement of changes in taxpayers’

equity

526,765  32,000 558,765

At 31 March 2016 2,911,859 (151,904) (95,600) 2,664,355

Credited/(charged) to the net

expenditure account
(162,705) (21,084) (13,000) (196,789)

Credited/(charged) directly to the

statement of changes in taxpayers’

equity

164,198  (44,000) 120,198

At 31 March 2017 2,913,352 (172,988) (152,600) 2,587,764

Report and Accounts
Year ended 31 March 2017

43

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

18. Borrowing powers

The Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs has confirmed that under Article 26(2) of the

Northern Ireland Fishery Harbour Authority Order (Northern Ireland) 1973, the Authority’s conditional borrowing

limit to 31 December 2018 is £1,000,000.

19.   Operating lease commitments

The Authority leases various tangible assets under non-cancellable operating lease arrangements.